State Department of Environmental Conservation regarding illegal dumping at a property
owned by the Diocese. The matter is still under investigation and the amount of potential
liability, if any, cannot be reasonably estimated at this time.

20. In-Kind Contributions

In-Kind contributions for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021 are as follows:

Utilization in Donor Valuation
2022 2021 Programs/Activities Restrictions Techniques and Inputs

Professional services 988,330$   695,586$
Management and
General None

Estimated based on
current rates of legal
services provided by law
firm.

Convention of the Diocese of New York
of the Protestant Episcopal Church

Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2022 and 2021

25

21. Prior Period Adjustments

During the year ended December 31, 2022, the Diocese restated certain amounts reported
in the December 31, 2021 financial statements to correct contribution receivable, net
assets and operating expenses. Summarized below are the corresponding prior period
adjustments of net assets:

Previously
Reported

Prior Period
Adjustments

Restated
Amount

Statement of Financial Position
Contributions receivable, donated lease (a) -$   1,215,127$  1,215,127$
Net assets with donor restrictions (b) 8,964,700   1,215,127   10,179,827

Statements of Activities
Net assets released from restriction (c) 1,060,447$   36,444$   1,096,891$
Operating expenses - Diocesan finance and operations (d) 2,510,204   36,444   2,546,648
Net assets with donor restrictions (b) 8,311,159   1,251,571   9,562,730

Statements of Functional Expenses
Occupancy (Program Services) (d) 71,357$   36,444$   107,801$

(a) Net assets with donor restrictions were understated by the fair value of the donated

space provided to the Diocese.

(b) Net assets released from restriction were understated by the rent expense on the
donated space provided to the Diocese.

(c) Occupancy expenses were understated by the rent expense on the donated space
provided to the Diocese.

* * * * *

Supplementary Information

Convention of the Diocese of New York
of the Protestant Episcopal Church

Summary Comparison of Actual Results with the Budget Adopted by Convention
Year Ended December 31, 2022